

PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE GLENCAIRN SCHOOL ASSOCIATION BYLAWS

ARTICLE I – NAME AND OFFICERS, Section 1. Name

Current Language: “The name of this association shall be the GLENCAIRN SCHOOL ASSOCIATION (GSA).”

Proposed Language: “The name of this organization shall be the GLENCAIRN PARENT-TEACHER ORGANIZATION (GLENCAIRN PTO).”

Additionally, all Bylaw references to “GLENCAIRN SCHOOL ASSOCIATION” would be changed to “GLENCAIRN PARENT-TEACHER ORGANIZATION” and all bylaw references to “the Association” would be changed to “the Organization”

Rationale: GLENCAIRN SCHOOL ASSOCIATION does not provide a clear indication of the nature or purpose of the organization. Parent-Teacher Organizations (PTOs) are more common and incoming families are more likely to have an understanding of the nature and purpose of the organization.

ARTICLE V. BOARD OF DIRECTORS (the “Board”) and ITS ELECTION, Section 3. Board Decisions

Current Language: “An affirmative vote of not less than a majority of the {five (5)} members of the Board shall be required for any official action of the Board”.

Proposed Language: “An affirmative vote of not less than a majority of the {four (4)} members of the Board shall be required for any official action of the Board”.

Rationale: There are only four (4) elected Board Members filling the positions of Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson, Secretary and Treasurer which are listed as Board positions in Article V, Section 5. Board Members and Duties.

## GLENCAIRN SCHOOL ASSOCIATION

This is to provide official notice that amendments to the Glencairn School Association's Bylaws have been proposed.

The proposals have been submitted in a manner consistent with all requirements of Article VIII of the Bylaws ("Amendments").

In accordance with Article VIII ("Amendments"), notice is hereby given to all Members that the following amendment proposals will be voted upon at the next regular meeting of the membership, September 8, 2016, at Glencairn Elementary School.

To be approved, the amendment requires a majority vote of Board Members.

### Proposed Changes:

#### ARTICLE I – NAME AND OFFICERS, Section 1. Name

Current Language: "The name of this association shall be the GLENCAIRN SCHOOL ASSOCIATION (GSA)."

Proposed Language: "The name of this organization shall be the GLENCAIRN PARENT-TEACHER ORGANIZATION (GLENCAIRN PTO)."

Additionally, all Bylaw references to "GLENCAIRN SCHOOL ASSOCIATION" would be changed to "GLENCAIRN PARENT-TEACHER ORGANIZATION" and all bylaw references to "the Association" would be changed to "the Organization"

Rationale: GLENCAIRN SCHOOL ASSOCIATION does not provide a clear indication of the nature or purpose of the organization. Parent-Teacher Organizations (PTOs) are more common and incoming families are more likely to have an understanding of the nature and purpose of the organization.

#### ARTICLE V. BOARD OF DIRECTORS (the "Board") and ITS SELECTION, Section 3. Board Decisions

Current Language: "An affirmative vote of not less than a majority of the {five (5)} members of the Board shall be required for any official action of the Board".

Proposed Language: "An affirmative vote of not less than a majority of the {four (4)} members of the Board shall be required for any official action of the Board".

Rationale: There are only four (4) elected Board Members filling the positions of Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson, Secretary and Treasurer which are listed as Board positions in Article V, Section 5. Board Members and Duties.